



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 5009/2016**

CENTRAL BOARD OF SECONDARY EDUCATIONPetitioner

Through: **Ms. Manisha Singh and Ms. Ritika,
Advocates**

versus

VIJAY KUMAR MISHRA

.....Respondent

Through: **None.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% 24.07.2026

CM APPL. 47153/2026 (for condonation of delay)

1. By way of the present application, the applicant seeks condonation of delay of 08 days in re-filing the application for restoration of the present petition.
2. For the reasons mentioned in the application, the same stands allowed. The delay of 08 days in re-filing the application for restoration of the present petition stands condoned.
3. Application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 47152/2026 (for restoration)

4. By way of the present application, the applicant seeks restoration of the present petition by recalling order dated 28.04.2026 *vide* which the present petition was dismissed for non-prosecution.
5. For the reasons mentioned in the application, the same stands allowed.



Accordingly, the present petition is restored to its original number and state.

6. In view of the above, the present application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 5009/2016

7. Issue fresh notice to respondent through all permissible modes, including electronically, on filing of process fee.

8. List on 16.12.2026.

9. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

JULY 24, 2026/zp

TD